 The measured and predicted temperatures at 2.3 m and 1.0 m above the floor at three

thermocouple trees are in good agreement (Figure 2.3(b));

 The predicted ignited surface has a similar shape and size when compared with the

experimental observation (Figure 2.4).

(a) (b)

 Figure 2.4 (a) Observed fire plume at 132 s and (b) Predicted burning location at 132 s

Investigation of sensitivities of material properties for flashover

Flashover is a critical factor affecting passengers’ survivability in rail cars. The ability to

accurately predict the onset of flashover is therefore one of the key requirements for fire

models. The definition of flashover for enclosure fires is generally accepted as occurring

when the upper layer gas temperature exceeds 600
O
C. For the purpose of convenient

comparisons among all scenarios, the measured HRR value of 1.17 MW at the reported time

of flashover (180 seconds) is regarded as a criterion for flashover in this study.

Chapter 2

50

Table 2.5 Sensitivities of predicted times to flashover to uncertainties in material properties.

Material Uncertainty Predicted time to

flashover (s)

Relative changes (%)

compared with Base Case

PUR seat

+15% for HRR  106 -36

-15% for HRR  247 +50

+15% for ignition temperature   244 +48

-15% for ignition temperature   100 -39

+15% for flame spread of seat 145 -12

-15% for flame spread of seat 195 +18
Metal

laminate wall

panel

+30% for HRR  165 0

-30% for HRR  165 0

+30% for ignition temperature   165 0

-30% for ignition temperature   155 -6
Metal HPL

laminate wall

panel

+30% for HRR  127 -23

-30% for HRR  242 +47

+30% for ignition temperature   248 +50

-30% for ignition temperature   142 -14

Wood tables

and racks

+15% for HRR  138 -16

-15% for HRR  242 +47

+15% for ignition temperature   241 +46

-15% for ignition temperature   126 -24

The variations of the predicted time to flashover caused by the uncertainty of the measured

material properties are investigated in this section. A total of 18 fire scenarios [Hu, et al.,

2012] were examined in which the uncertainties in the measured material properties were

systematically examined (see Table 2.5).

From the results of these simulations it is found that:

 With the exception of the metal laminate, under-estimating the HRR or over-

estimating the ignition temperature by 15% to 30% can increase the time to flashover by

46% to 50%.

 With the exception of the metal laminate, over-estimating the HRR or under-